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ANTIETAM NATIONAL CEMETERY.—~NAME CHANGED. 33

Skor. 5. Any person named in this act may call the first Cuar. 87.
] o » wat] N > " 17at1 First ti
meeting of said corporation for the purpose of organization, Firsmeetios,
by giving written notice thereof to each of the other corpo-

rators, five days at least before said meeting.

Approved February 13, 1878.

Chapter 37.

An act to facilitate the transfer to the United States of the title to the Antictam
National Cemetery, in the State of Maryland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives
in Legislature assembled, as follows :
That the State of Maryland be, and is hereby authorized stateotdarylana

authorized to

to convey to the United States, all the right, title and convey interest
of 8tate of Maino

interest of the State of Maine in and to the land occupied by I3 Antietam
the Antietam Nationual Cemetery, in the county of Washing- UnitdBtates.
ton, in the said State of Maryland, and if the said State of
Maryland shall have already made such transfer of title to

the United States, the assent thereto of the State of Maine

is hereby granted. The goveruor of this commonwealth is
requested to transmit a copy of this act to the President of Copies to bo

the United States, and to the governor of the State of Mary-
land.

Approved February 13, 1878,

Chapter 238,
An act to change the name of Rufus Tidiwin Bubler.
Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representotives
in Legislature assembled, as follows :

The name of Rufus Edwin Bubier is hereby changed to wme changed.
Rufus Edwin Donnell.

Approved Februnry 13, 1878,



